Item # 101 5/13/25 (R-2025-534)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 316197

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 2 2 2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO TO AUTHORIZE AN AS-NEEDED SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR BRUSH MANAGEMENT SERVICES WITH AZTEC LANDSCAPING, INC. FOR CITY OPEN SPACE AND PARKS, AND WITHIN TRANSPORTATION AND STORMWATER STREETS RIGHT OF WAY.

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

- A. The City of San Diego (City) Parks and Recreation Department (Department) manages approximately 1109 acres of lands located within 100 horizontal feet of habitable structures.
- B. The Department is responsible for conducting brush management (in the form of vegetation thinning) for the purpose of creating defensible space in the event of a wildfire on City-owned open space lands that is adjacent to privately-owned lots developed with structures built prior to establishment of the City's first brush management regulations in 1989.
- C. A Request for Proposal for Citywide as needed brush management services for open space and parks, and within Transportation and Stormwater streets right of way, was issued on October 18, 2024, and three companies submitted proposals.
 - D. Aztec Landscaping, Inc. was the successful bidder.
 - E. The contract term is July 1, 2025, through July 1, 2030.
- F. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Resolution based on the information provided by City staff, including information provided by affected third parties and verified by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego:

The Mayor or his designee is authorized to award and execute, for and on behalf 1.

of the City, a five year contract for as-needed brush management services with Aztec

Landscaping, Inc. resulting from Request for Proposal No. 10090206-25-G.

2. The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend a total amount not to exceed

\$25,266,645.50 over five years.

3. In addition, the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend a total of

\$5,053,329.10 in fiscal year 2026 from Fund No. 100000 for the purpose of funding the contract

with Aztec Landscaping, Inc. Funding is contingent upon adoption of the brush management

budget(s) and the Appropriation Ordinance for the applicable fiscal year, and contingent upon

the Chief Financial Officer furnishing a certificate certifying that funds necessary for expenditure

are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: HEATHER FERBERT, City Attorney

By

Catherine C. Morrison **Deputy City Attorney**

CCM:jvg

April 28, 2025

Or.Dept: Park & Recreation Department

Doc. No. 4038821

MAY 1 3 202	5	adopted this Resolution at a meeting held on
		DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
		By KANULUUDOO Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 5(2)	125 late)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor
Vetoed:(o	late)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The C	ity of San Dieg	o on M	AY 1 3 2025	_, by the following vote:		
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused		
Joe LaCava			\square			
Jennifer Campbell	Z					
Stephen Whitburn	\sum					
Henry L. Foster III	Ź					
Marni von Wilpert						
Kent Lee	\mathbb{Z}					
Raul A. Campillo	\mathbb{Z}'					
Vivian Moreno	Z					
Sean Elo-Rivera	'\[\rightarrow \]					
			•			
Date of final passage						
AUTUENTICATED DI		TODD GLORIA				
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayo	r of The City of Sa	an Diego, California.		
(5 1)			<u>DIANA J.S. FUENTES</u> City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.			
(Seal)		City Clei	rk of The City of S	an Diego, California.		
		ву <u>Со</u>	nnie Par	LLSO —Deputy		
			·			
		Office of the	City Clerk, San Di	ego, California		
Resolution Number R- 316197						

. . .